

City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Legislation Text

File #: 20-0630, Version: 1

Dept/ Agency: Offices of Municipal Council/City Clerk **Action:** () Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending

Type of Service: Ceremonial Street Designation

Honoree: Mrs. Mary Ambrose

Date(s): TBD

Official Street Name(s): North 4th Street and Abington Avenue

Ceremonial Intersection Name: Mary V. Ambrose Way

Sponsor: Council Member, Anibal Ramos, Jr.

Additional Information:

WHEREAS, Ordinance 6PDF-e, adopted on May 20, 2015, authorizes the designation of an intersection, etc. for honorary and ceremonial purposes; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Mary V. Ambrose, affectionately known as "Doll Doll" was a longtime Newark resident and proud mother of Anthony Ambrose III, the City of Newark's Chief Law Enforcement Officer and current Director of the Department of Public Safety.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

- 1. The Municipal Council hereby authorizes the honorary and ceremonial renaming of the intersection of North 4th Street and Abington Avenue as "Mary V. Ambrose Way".
- 2. The official name of the said streets shall remain North 4th Street and Abington Avenue in their entirety.

STATEMENT

This resolution authorizes the renaming of the intersection of North 4th Street and Abington Avenue "Mary V. Ambrose Way," for honorary and ceremonial purposes.